


   

 

   

 

PAJARO VALLEY WATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
FINAL BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 
 

 
Introduction 

 
Long-term groundwater overdraft has led to serious problems that threaten the vibrant economy 
of the Pajaro Valley. Seawater intrusion in the Pajaro Valley Groundwater Basin was first 
documented in 1953. In the coastal areas and throughout much of the Pajaro Valley Groundwater 
Basin (PVGB or Basin), long-term overdraft conditions have resulted in groundwater levels to drop 

below sea level seasonally, creating a landward pressure gradient that causes seawater to flow in 
to, and contaminate, freshwater aquifers. Seawater intrusion has elevated the concentration of 
chloride and other salts in groundwater up to three miles inland from the coast, in some areas 
contaminating the groundwater to the point that it is unsuitable for use without treatment. 
 
The Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency (PV Water or Agency) is a state-chartered water 
management district, formed in 1984, to manage groundwater resources and supplemental water 

supplies within the Pajaro Valley. In 2014, the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) 
became law, establishing a new legal structure in California that provides local agencies the means 
to manage groundwater basins in a manner that is sustainable.  Water Code section 10723(c)(1)(L) 
establishes PV Water as the exclusive local agency within its statutory boundaries to comply with 
the requirements of SGMA. In 2015 the Board of Directors directed staff to file a notice of election 
to become the Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) for the Pajaro Valley Groundwater Basin.   
 

SGMA defines sustainable groundwater management as the “management and use of groundwater 
in a manner that can be maintained during the planning and implementation horizon without 
causing undesirable results.”  SGMA defines undesirable results as any of the following: 
 

 Chronic lowering of groundwater levels indicating a significant and unreasonable depletion 
of supply 

 Significant and unreasonable reduction of groundwater storage 
 Significant and unreasonable seawater intrusion 
 Significant and unreasonable degraded water quality  
 Significant and unreasonable land subsidence 
 Surface water depletions that have significant and unreasonable adverse impacts on the 

beneficial uses of surface water 
 
SGMA requires critically-overdrafted, high and medium priority basins to be managed under a 
Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP) or approved alternative by January 31, 2020, and to achieve 
sustainability by 2040.  The Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bulletin 118 – 2003 Update 
identifies 515 groundwater basins in the state:  43 are high priority and 84 are medium priority.  
The PVGB is considered a critically-overdrafted, high priority basin.   
 
PV Water developed its first Basin Management Plan (BMP) in the early 1990s.  This plan provided 
a roadmap to stop groundwater overdraft and halt seawater intrusion.  The BMP has been updated 
periodically in the time since. Most recently, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2014-05, 
which approved the BMP Update in April 2014. Leading up to the board action, a stakeholder 
committee evaluated 44 potential projects to achieve sustainable groundwater resources and 
ultimately settled on a suite of seven projects and programs. Implementation of the projects and 
programs identified in the BMP Update formally commenced on July 1, 2015 when new Proposition 
218 compliant rates supporting BMP Update implementation went into effect.  In January 2017, 
the Board of Directors approved an agreement for Basin Management Plan Implementation – 
Program Management Services.  The agreement funds a team of engineers, environmental 



   

 

   

 

scientists, and other experts, to advance work on the proposed supplemental water facilities 
described in the capital projects section of the narrative. 
 
The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (FY20-21) budget funds the work of PV Water to fulfill its mission.  The 
budget serves as a projection of PV Water finances.  The budget narrative describes key activities 
and important assumptions taken into account to develop the budget, including activities related 
to SGMA, BMP implementation, operations, anticipated revenue.   
 
 
Budget Organization 
 
The budget is organized by the following service expense groups: 

 
 General Fund Agency Administration 
 Facility Operations 
 Basin Management 
 Special Fund General Administration 
 Grant Administration 
 Conservation 

 Special Revenue Fund Public Education & Outreach  
 Capital Projects 
 Debt Service Funds 

 
Presented below is a summary of projected activities, budget assumptions, highlights by service, 
and a detailed budget for each of the service expense groups. A list of staff positions, salaries, 
benefits, and time commitment by service is included for each service group. 
 
Revenues and Sources of Funds 
 
PV Water is funded through: 
 

1. Management Fees collected on tax rolls 
2. Augmentation Charges collected on groundwater pumped from the Basin 
3. Delivered Water Charges for supplemental water delivered in the coastal zone through 

the Coastal Distribution System (CDS)   
4. Grants  
5. State Revolving Fund Financial Agreement 
6. Interest and Other Revenue 

 
Management Fees are collected on county tax rolls with residential parcel fees of $18 per year and 

commercial parcels $20 per year. Management Fee revenues are placed in the General Fund 
category.  This budget includes projected revenues of $387,000 in Management Fees.  
 
PV Water levies a groundwater augmentation charge “on the extraction of groundwater from wells 
within the Agency’s boundaries in order to pay the costs of purchasing, capturing, storing, and 
distributing supplement water and paying for activities required to prepare and implement the 
Agencies groundwater management program.”1   The rates for FY20-21, which remain unchanged 
from FY19-20, are provided Table 1, below.  Augmentation charge revenue is placed in the Special 
Revenue Fund category. This budget includes projected revenues of $12 million in augmentation 
charges based on a FY20-21 projection of approximately 49,000 acre-feet of groundwater 
extractions. 

                                                
1 Ordinance 2015-02, An Ordinance of the Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency Adjusting 

Groundwater Augmentation Charges 



   

 

   

 

 
A delivered water charge is collected from customers who purchase the Agency’s supplemental 
water supply. The supplemental water supply is comprised of recycled water from the Watsonville 
Area Recycled Water Facility, Harkins Slough Managed Aquifer Recharge & Recovery Facility, from 
blend water from wells operated by the Agency, and the City of Watsonville’s potable supply. The 
delivered water charge in FY20-21 is a flat rate of $392 per acre-foot, and remains unchanged 
from FY19-202. Revenue generated from the sale of delivered water is placed in the Special 
Revenue Fund category. The budget includes projected revenues of $1.9 million in delivered water 
charges based on a projection 4,800 acre-feet of supplemental water deliveries.  
 

Table 1. Water Rates for Fiscal Year 2020-21 

User Class 
Cost of Service Rate 

(Unit Cost Per Acre Foot) 

Augmentation Charges:  
   Metered Users - Outside Delivered Water Zone $246 

   Metered Users - Inside Delivered Water Zone $338 

   Unmetered Users (Rural Residential)* $115 

Delivered Water Charge $392 

*Rural residents are billed for an estimated 0.5 af/year water use. 

 
PV Water actively seeks state and federal grants, and low interest financing opportunities, to 
support the planning and implementation of water supply projects and programs. When successful, 
grants and other financial agreements (such as the Clean Water State Revolving Fund, or SRF) 
reimburse eligible expenses incurred during the planning and implementation of those funded 
projects and programs. Reimbursements are placed in the fund category from which they were 

originally spent. The budget includes projected grant reimbursement revenues of approximately 
$4.3 million, primarily coming from Proposition 84, Drought Emergency grant for the Coastal 
Distribution System F-Pipeline Expansion Project, and Proposition 1, the Water Quality, Supply, and 
Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 for the Recycled Water Facility Disk Filter Upgrade Project.  
PV Water received a grant award of $0.5 million dollars in funding under “Proposition 68 Sustainable 
Groundwater Management Grant Program Planning - Round 3 Grant” to enhance its approved 
Alternative to a groundwater sustainability plan, and a $75,000 grant from the Bureau of 

Reclamation, WaterSMART program. SRF Funding made possible by a financial agreement with the 
State Water Resources Control Board is also anticipated in an amount of approximately $2.3 million. 
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2 Ordinance 2015-01, An Ordinance of the Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency Adjusting Delivered 

Water Charges 

 



   

 

   

 

Table 2a. Summary by Service 
 

 
 

  

 General Fund

 Fund 10 

 Capital 

Projects

Fund 30 

 Debt Service 

Fund 40 

Revenues and Sources of Funds

Management Fees 387,000           

Delivered Water (4,800 AF) 1,900,000            

Augmentation Charges (49,000 AF) 12,000,000          

Grant Revenue 4,300,000            

SRF Financial Agreement 2,300,000            

Interest Income 50,000             200,000               

Other Revenue 35,000                 

  Total Revenue 437,000$       20,735,000$      -$                   -$                

 Agency

Admin 

 Special Revenue 

Fund General 

Admin 

 Facility 

Operations 

 Basin 

Management  Grant Admin  Conservation 

  Public 

Education & 

Outreach 

 Capital 

Projects 

 Debt

Service 

Expenditures

Salaries and Wages 34,316             801,732               824,556         310,498          53,823          52,507           96,553        187,716           -                

Conferences/Training 8,500               4,000                  3,000             4,500             -               1,000             1,000          -                  -                

Travel - Mileage - Meals - Lodging 13,000             7,500                  2,000             8,000             1,000            2,000             2,000          -                  -                

Bank Charges/Bond Fees -                  40,000                 40,000           -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Insurance 4,400               3,100                  26,000           -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Taxes/Fees -                  19,700                 500               -                -               -                -             31,000             -                

Legal Notices & Ads 750                  1,000                  -                3,000             -               -                -             7,000               -                

Dues & Subscription 23,000             10,000                 25,000           1,000             -               -                500             -                  -                

Office Expense/Supplies 6,000               10,000                 5,500             -                -               1,000             1,000          -                  -                

Postage 2,000               2,000                  6,950             2,500             1,000            -                1,000          -                  -                

Printing 2,000               8,500                  1,750             1,500             -               1,000             15,000        13,000             -                

City Connection Water Charges -                  -                      475,000         -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Utilities 2,000               8,200                  227,000         -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Telephone/Communications 4,000               4,000                  12,000           -                -               4,000             4,000          -                  -                

Office Equipment 1,000               12,300                 7,000             -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Well Leases -                  -                      90,000           -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Field Supplies/Equipment -                  -                      30,000           20,000           -               10,000           5,000          75,000             -                

Elections 65,000             -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  -                

LAFCO District Fees 17,000             -                -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Collection Fee/Bad Debt 5,000               50,000                 -                -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Professional Services 49,000             15,000                 80,000           825,000          80,000          225,000          45,000        4,700,000         -                

Vehicle Purchase -                  -                      21,000           5,000             -               -                -             -                  -                

Vehicle Maintenance -                  -                      16,000           3,000             -               2,850             2,850          -                  -                

Meters -                  -                      50,000           -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Meter Contractor -                  -                      30,000           -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Water Sampling -                  -                      47,000           40,000           -               -                -             -                  -                

Legal Services 45,000             40,000                 -                75,000           2,000            -                -             250,000           -                

Facilities Maintenance 50,000             5,000                  8,000             -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Information Technology 12,000             20,000                 52,000           30,000           -               10,000           10,000        -                  -                

Licensed Contractors -                  -                      85,000           5,000             -               -                -             2,050,000         -                

COW Reimb O&M -                  -                      2,100,000      -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Special Projects Outreach 25,000             -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Rebates -                  -                      -                -                -               75,000           -             -                  -                

Miscellanous (X-Band Radar/Uniforms) -                  10,500                 -                -                -               -                -             -                  -                

Crop Loss -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             250,000           -                

Land Acquisition -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             2,500,000         -                

DWR Note Payable -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  251,416         

2015 Bond Payment Principal -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  1,770,000      

2015 Bond Payment Interest -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  535,850         

2016 Bond Payment Principal -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  440,000         

2016 Bond Payment Interest -                  -                      -                -                -               -                -             -                  364,213         

Total Expenditures 368,966$       1,072,532$        4,265,256$  1,333,998$   137,823$    384,357$      183,903$   10,063,716$  3,361,479$  

Total Revenue

Excess of Revenues or (Deficit)

Summary by Service

July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

 Special Revenue Fund

Fund 20 



   

 

   

 

Table 2b. Summary by Service (cont.) 
 

 
  

 FY20-21  

Preliminary 

Budget 

 FY19-20  

Adopted Budget  $ Diff % Diff

Revenues and Sources of Funds

Management Fees 387,000            387,000              -                   0.0%

Delivered Water (4,800 AF) 1,900,000          1,900,000           -                   0.0%

Augmentation Charges (49,000 AF) 12,000,000        12,000,000         -                   0.0%

Grant Revenue 4,300,000          2,800,000           1,500,000      53.6%

SRF Financial Agreement 2,300,000          435,000              1,865,000      428.7%

Interest Income 250,000            250,000              -                   0.0%

Other Revenue 35,000              35,000               -                   0.0%

  Total Revenue 21,172,000$   17,807,000$     3,365,000$  18.9%

 FY20-21  

Preliminary 

Budget 

 FY19-20  

Adopted Budget  $ Diff % Diff

Expenditures

Salaries and Wages 2,361,673          2,333,231           28,441           1.2%

Conferences/Training 22,000              20,250               1,750            8.6%

Travel - Mileage - Meals - Lodging 35,500              34,250               1,250            3.6%

Bank Charges/Bond Fees 80,000              63,500               16,500           26.0%

Insurance 33,500              33,500               -                0.0%

Taxes/Fees 51,200              50,700               500               1.0%

Legal Notices & Ads 11,750              10,750               1,000            9.3%

Dues & Subscription 59,500              50,650               8,850            17.5%

Office Expense/Supplies 23,500              44,000               (20,500)         -46.6%

Postage 15,450              22,000               (6,550)           -29.8%

Printing 42,750              39,500               3,250            8.2%

City Connection Water Charges 475,000            450,000              25,000           5.6%

Utilities 237,200            197,200              40,000           20.3%

Telephone/Communications 28,000              26,200               1,800            6.9%

Office Equipment 20,300              19,300               1,000            5.2%

Well Leases 90,000              90,000               -                0.0%

Field Supplies/Equipment 140,000            100,000              40,000           40.0%

Elections 65,000              -                    65,000           N/A

LAFCO District Fees 17,000              17,000               -                0.0%

Collection Fee/Bad Debt 55,000              73,500               (18,500)         -25.2%

Professional Services 6,019,000          4,792,000           1,227,000      25.6%

Vehicle Purchase 26,000              30,000               (4,000)           0.0%

Vehicle Maintenance 24,700              19,950               4,750            23.8%

Meters 50,000              60,000               (10,000)         -16.7%

Meter Contractor 30,000              30,000               -                0.0%

Water Sampling 87,000              87,000               -                0.0%

Legal Services 412,000            376,500              35,500           9.4%

Facilities Maintenance 63,000              64,500               (1,500)           -2.3%

Information Technology 134,000            100,270              33,730           33.6%

Licensed Contractors 2,140,000          3,595,000           (1,455,000)     -40.5%

COW Reimb O&M 2,100,000          1,900,000           200,000         10.5%

Special Projects Outreach 25,000              25,000               -                0.0%

Rebates 75,000              50,000               25,000           50.0%

Miscellanous (X-Band Radar/Uniforms) 10,500              -                    10,500           N/A

Crop Loss 250,000            -                    250,000         N/A

Land Acquisition 2,500,000          1,000,000           1,500,000      150.0%

DWR Note Payable 251,416            251,416              -                0.0%

2015 Bond Payment Principal 1,770,000          1,685,000           85,000           5.0%

2015 Bond Payment Interest 535,850            620,100              (84,250)         -13.6%

2016 Bond Payment Principal 440,000            425,000              15,000           3.5%

2016 Bond Payment Interest 364,213            376,963              (12,750)         -3.4%

Total Expenditures 21,172,000$   19,164,230$     2,007,771$  

Total Revenue 21,172,000 17,807,000 3,365,000$  

Excess of Revenues or (Deficit) 0                     (1,357,230)         

Summary by Service

July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021


